

No. 21-351

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COURTNEY WILD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SENATOR DIANNE FEINSTEIN
AND FORMER SENATORS JON KYL
AND ORRIN HATCH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALLYSON N. HO

Counsel of Record

BRADLEY G. HUBBARD

PHILIP AXT

MICHAEL A. ZARIAN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100

Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 698-3100

aho@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement	2
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Prevent Key Provisions Of The Crime Victims’ Rights Act From Becoming A Dead Letter.	12
II. This Case Presents A Rare Opportunity To Ensure That The Act Is Uniformly Interpreted And Applied Across The Nation.....	16
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>In re Dean</i> , 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 106 F.3d 325 (10th Cir. 1997).....	4

Statutes & Other Legislative Materials

150 Cong. Rec. 7294 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 108-711 (2004).....	6
Letter from Sen. Jon Kyl to Att’y Gen. Eric H. Holder Jr. (June 6, 2011), reprinted in 157 Cong. Rec. 8854 (2011).....	14
Scott Campbell, Stephanie Roper, Wendy Preston, Louarna Gillis, and Nila Lynn Crime Victims’ Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 108-405, 118 Stat. 2261 (2004) (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 3771)	<i>passim</i>
Victims’ Rights and Restitution Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4820 (originally codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 10606–07, transferred to 34 U.S.C. § 20141).....	3, 4, 8

Other Authorities

- Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
*Reading Law: The Interpretation
of Legal Texts* (2012) 11
- Brian Pascus,
*Jeffrey Epstein Accuser Courtney Wild:
“He Isn’t Going to Get Away This Time,”*
CBS News (July 16, 2019)..... 9
- Hon. Jon Kyl, Steven J. Twist &
Stephen Higgins,
*On the Wings of Their Angels:
The Scott Campbell, Stephanie Roper,
Wendy Preston, Louarna Gillis, and
Nila Lynn Crime Victims’ Rights Act,*
9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 581 (2005) *passim*
- Jane Musgrave, John Pacenti &
Lulu Ramadan,
*How the Epstein Saga Could’ve
Been Ended Years Ago,*
USA Today (Nov. 20 2019) 9
